

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Case No.

S  
2  
3  
2  
1  
9  
7

---

KIRK KING, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

vs.

JAN 18 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

COMPARTNERS, INC., et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

Deputy

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT,  
DIVISION TWO, CASE No. E063527; RIVERSIDE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,  
No. RIC 1409797, THE HONORABLE SHARON J. WATERS, JUDGE

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE  
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

---

FRED J. HIESTAND  
COUNSELOR AT LAW  
Fhiestand@aol.com  
State Bar No. 44241  
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1  
Sacramento, CA 95817  
Tel.: (916) 448-5100  
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION: INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PREEMPTS PLAINTIFFS' LAWSUIT AGAINST HIS EMPLOYER'S UTILIZATION REVIEW COMPANY AND ITS PHYSICIANS FOR HAVING DETERMINED THAT THE DRUG PLAINTIFF WAS TAKING FOR HIS ON-THE-JOB INJURY WAS NO LONGER "MEDICALLY NECESSARY." .....	5
A. The Exclusive Remedy of Workers' Compensation Needs, Consistent with a Long Line of Judicial Decisions and Legislative Enactments, Continued Protection from End-Runs Around It. ....	5
1. None of the Statutory Exceptions to WCA "Exclusivity" Apply Here. ....	7
2. None of the Judicial Carve-Outs to WCA Exclusivity Apply Here. .....	9
B. Utilization Review is an Integral Part of the Claims Process Under the WCA for which Exclusivity Applies Whenever, as Here, a Worker Seeks Redress for a UR Decision that Allegedly Harms Him. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	18
PROOF OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
	<b>Cases</b>
<i>Bell v. Industrial Vangas</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 268 .....	11, 12
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 156 .....	7
<i>Droeger v. Friedman, Sloan &amp; Ross</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 26 .....	15, 16
<i>DuBois v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 382 .....	16
<i>Duprey v. Shane</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 781 .....	10
<i>Fermino v. Fedco, Inc.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 701 .....	10, 12
<i>Flait v. North Am. Watch Corp.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 467 .....	10
<i>Gantt v. Sentry Ins.</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1083 .....	10
<i>Goldman v. Wilsey Foods, Inc.</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1085 .....	10
<i>Gomez v. Acquistapace</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 740 .....	12
<i>Green v. Ralee Engineering Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1083 .....	10
<i>Hendy v. Losse</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 723 .....	2

<i>Hunstock v. Estate Development Corp.</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 205 .....	15
<i>Johns-Manville Products Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 465 .....	6
<i>Meninga v. Raley's, Inc.</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 79 .....	10
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 1 .....	5, 9, 12
<i>Smith v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 212 .....	13
<i>Snyder v. Michael's Stores, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 991 .....	13
<i>State Compensation Ins. Fund v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 230 .....	14, 15
<i>United States Borax &amp; Chemical Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 406 .....	6
<i>Unruh v. Truck Insurance Exchange</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 616 .....	11
<i>Vacanti, M.D. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 800 .....	16

### Codes, Rules and Statutes

Insurance Code § 11778 .....	8
Labor Code § 3208 .....	12
Labor Code § 3600 .....	7

Labor Code § 3602 .....	7, 8
Labor Code § 3602(a) .....	7
Labor Code § 3700 .....	8
Labor Code § 3701 .....	8
Labor Code § 3706 .....	8
Labor Code § 4558 .....	8
Labor Code § 4610 .....	3, 9, 14
Labor Code § 4610(c) .....	14
Labor Code § 4610(g) .....	14, 15
Labor Code § 4610(i) .....	15
Labor Code § 4610.1 .....	15
Labor Code § 4610.5 .....	3
Labor Code § 4610.5(a) .....	4, 15
Labor Code § 4610.5(b) .....	3, 13
Labor Code § 4610.5(c)(4) .....	9
Senate Bill No. 228 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) .....	13

### **Articles, Texts, Treatises and Miscellaneous**

Epstein, <i>The Historical Origins and Economic Structure of Workers' Compensation Law</i> (1982) 16 <i>GA. L. REV.</i> 775 .....	5
--	---

Note, *Bell v. Industrial Vangas: the Employer-  
manufacturer and the Dilemma of Dual Capacity*  
(1982) 34 *HASTINGS L.J.* 461 ..... 11

Walters, *California Workers' Comp Costs Still on Rise*,  
*THE SACRAMENTO BEE*, July 29, 2015 ..... 13
